
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 13 September 2010 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Watford Town Hall 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- A Wylie (Chair) 
B White (Vice-Chair) 
M Bedford 
 

G Derbyshire 
R Sangster 
S Johnson 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

 

 2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 3   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 28 June 2010.  
 

 

 4   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2010/11 1 - 26 

  This report provides an update on the performance of the shared 
services in the current year. 
  

 

 6   REVENUES AND BENEFITS - REVIEW AND ACTION PLAN 27 - 42 

  This report gives the outcome of the review carried out for 
revenues and benefits, and details of progress against the 
resulting action. 
  

 

 7   REVENUES AND BENEFITS - POLICY, QUALITY AND 
TRAINING TEAM LEADER 

43 - 48 

  The report sets out the argument for the creation of a new post of 
Policy, Quality and Training Team Leader with particular 
emphasis on fulfilling the requirements for a Systems and 
Subsidy expert role. 
 

 

 8   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE - SEPTEMBER 2010 

49 - 66 

  This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external 
auditor concerning his ‘Report to those charged with 
Governance’. 
  

 

 9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 10   ICT STRUCTURE  

  This report updates members on the re-structure to the ICT 
service. 
  

 

 11   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4.  
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 13 September 2010 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

5
Title: Performance management 2010/11 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D C 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the performance of the shared services in the 
current year.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
telephone number: 01923 727200
email: david.gardner@threerivers.gov.uk 

Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director – Watford B.C. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 At its meeting in June, the Committee confirmed the performance indicators that it 
required. It also agreed the principle that data is collected just once and used 
many times. It was demonstrated how performance measures would be posted to 
the shared services website as and when they became available (rather than the 
reporting being dictated by the committee cycle). 

3.2 Members are referred to:- 
http://www.trw-sharedservices.org.uk/ccm/portal/
The section on performance management has been populated with performance 
indicators and budgetary control information for each shared service. 
This will be available at the meeting when heads of service will answer members’ 
questions and detail any remedial action that is being taken to improve any 
performance which is failing short of target. 

3.2 In addition the following information is attached at Appendix 1:- 

• The headline position of services 

• The projects that are to be carried out in this financial year. The report 
provides commentary on progress that is being made, the capacity to 
achieve the projects included in service plans, and barriers to their 
completion. 

Again, heads of service will answer members’ questions at the meeting. 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are consistent with the policies of Three 
Rivers District Council, Watford Borough Council and the Joint Committee. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 Budget monitoring carried out so far this year has not given rise to any variations 
on forecast out-turn. 

4.2.2 In line with both councils’ financial planning process, however, work has 
commenced to identify 10% savings on the Committee’s gross expenditure. The 
councils’ chief financial officers have submitted this estimate as being the funding 
likely to be available to the shared services in accordance with paragraph 4.1 of 
the Joint Committee Agreement. 

4.2.3 Proposals will be reviewed by the Shared Services Management Team and a 
panel representing officers from both councils, before being presented to the 
Committee on 22 November 2010.   

4.2.4 As the majority of costs relate to employees and ICT systems particular emphasis 
is being placed on ensuring accurate detailed estimates for these items from 
which potential savings can be taken. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report.

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take.

4.5 Equalities 

4.5.1 Relevance Test 

Page 2



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact? 

There is no proposed change to the shared services.  

No 

4.6 Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & Environment, 
Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.6.1 None Specific

Appendices 

1 Monitoring Report – September 2010. 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S
h

a
re

d
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 –

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c

e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
 

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
0

 

Page 5



Page 6



C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

 

IC
T

 
  
  
 H

e
a
d
lin

e
s
 

2
  
  
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
d
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 –

 P
ro

je
c
ts

  
3

F
in

a
n
c
e
 

  
  
 H

e
a
d
lin

e
s
 
[...]

e
b

 
2
0
1
1

M
a
r 

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
1
-

2
0
1
2
 

2
0
1
2
-

2
0
1
3
 

P
ro

g
re

s
s
 /
 

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts
 

C
o
n
s
o
lid

a
te

 
Im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 o

f 
S

h
a
re

d
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

T
o
 c

o
m

p
le

te
 t
h

e
 p

ro
je

c
t 

w
e

 w
ill

:-
 

•
Im

p
le

m
e
n
t 
th

e
 r

e
c
o
m

m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 r

e
s
u
lt
in

g
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 r

e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 13 September 2010 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

6
Title: REVIEW OF REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE – ACTION PLAN

Report of: Head of Revenues & Benefits 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The report is to inform members of the Action Plan that has been proposed 
following a review of the Revenues & Benefits Service.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the Action Plan 

2.2 That the Committee agrees to receive further reports at future meetings to update 
on progress against the Plan 

  

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues & Benefits 
telephone number: 01923 278023 Please insert telephone number
email: phil.adlard@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director Resources – Watford Borough Council 
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers DC 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 For a two week period in July and August, Simon Bailey IRRV (Hons) of ISCAS 
Ltd carried out a review of the Revenues & Benefits Service at the request of 
Watford Borough Council. Whilst acknowledging that a lot of hard work had been 
put into the formation of the shared service, it was commented that improvements 
were still possible and Mr Bailey produced an Action Plan based on his findings. 

3.2 The Action Plan has been considered by the Revenues & Benefits Management 
together with the relevant directors. This will guide the future of the shared 
service as it moves closer to harmonisation in service delivery. 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

The implications of the recommendations will be considered individually. The plan 
has highlighted where the recommendation is, in the opinion of the author, a high, 
medium or low risk. Any decision will consider how the recommendation supports 
the service plan and future progress. 

Any recommendation implemented will have a cost-neutral impact as a minimum 
condition.

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 There are no changes to the budget or the efficiency gains already agreed by the 
Joint Committee, Three Rivers District Council or Watford Borough Council as a 
result of this report. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take.

Appendices 

Appendix I – Action Plan – Revenues & Benefits Shared Service

Page 28



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 Appendix I – Revenues & Benefits Shared Service Action Plan 

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL & THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Action Plan – Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 

Recommendation Management Response Implementation 

Report 
para 

number 

Description Risk 
priority 

Agreed  Comments/Action By whom Date 

3.6.1 The authority should liaise with 
their external auditors regarding 
the £4,000 discrepancy between 
Civica, Academy and the finance 
system, to establish their 
thoughts on this amount and 
whether it is material. 

 High 
Yes External auditors are scheduled to 

visit w/c 6 Spetember, To raise 
issue of whether situation is 
“material” then. 

Revenues 
Manager 

3.6.2
[...]

 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

Recommendation Management Response Implementation 

Report 
para 

number 

Description Risk 
priority 

Agreed  Comments/Action By whom Date 

8.1.12 Review the web site and bring up 
to date, identify responsibility for 
maintenance of the site and web 
pages  

Medium 
Yes “Webmasters” to be tasked with 

responsibility 
Revenues 
Manager & 
Benefits 
Manager 

P
age 42



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 13 September 2010 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

7
Title: PROPOSED CREATION OF NEW POST – SYSTEMS & SUBSIDY 

Report of: Head of Revenues & Benefits 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The report sets out the argument for the creation of a new post of Policy, Quality 
& Training Team Leader with particular emphasis on fulfilling the requirement for 
a Systems & Subsidy expert role. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Joint Committee supports the creation of the post of Policy, Quality & 
Training Team Leader. 

  

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues & Benefits 
telephone number: 01923 278023  
email: phil.adlard@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director Resources – Watford Borough Council 
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers DC 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 Three Rivers and Watford pay out over £60,000,000 in Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit during a year. Much of this is reimbursed by Central 
Government through Housing Benefit Subsidy however, there are certain areas 
where the Government seeks to limit expenditure, for example overpayments due 
to local authority error and subsidy is paid at less than 100% for these areas and 
a claim is submitted by both authorities by the end of May of the following year. 

3.2 The authorities receive this subsidy based on an Initial Estimate submi
[...]
Capita Software System which is now 
used by both authorities. Further work will be needed to migrate the Three Rivers 
Version of Capita from a Unix platform to a Windows platform so that 
performance is improved and this work is underway. 

3.10 The Capita System provides the opportunity for users to perform more 
administration of the system and this will relieve some of the demands that would 
otherwise be placed on the ICT Service. 

3.11 In addition, best practise amongst other authorities suggests that maintenance of 
the system is vitally important and that new releases, batch jobs and security 
should be the responsibility of a “Systems Control” function as opposed to the 

Page 44



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

current arrangement where it is a task performed by the Revenues Manager to 
the detriment of other “day-to-day” activities. 

3.4 As part of the inspection work, the external auditors will test the accuracy of the 
claim and, if errors are discovered, may qualify the claim causing the authority to 
incur a loss. 

4. IMPLICATIONS

 There will be financial implications and these are set out in 4.2.1 below. The 
intention is that any costs will be met by reductions in subsidy losses however, 
the subsidy claim in respect of 2009/10 is in the process of being audited and it is 
unlikely that any improvements will be realised until 2011/12 at the earliest. 

However, as stated in point 3.5 above, we have incurred a loss of £189,000 on 
the Watford Benefit Subsidy claim following the subsidy audit and whilst we are 
not in a position to predict any errors in the future to determine the savings, we 
can say that on initial findings there is already a potential to reduce subsidy loss 
by £154,000 in the claim for 2010/11. In addition, by reducing the amount of 
overpayment caused by Local Authority Error (or ensuring that such 
overpayments are correctly classified), there is the potential to save a further 
£34,000 in future years. 

The situation for Three Rivers is not so acute but the potential for losses still 
remains as the DWP has the power to withhold subsidy where it determines that 
benefit expenditure has been incorrectly paid. The nature of determining the 
calculation for a deduction of subsidy by “extrapolation” is such that one claim 
found to be paid in error could equate to a subsidy loss running into £000’s. 

Proactivity is essential is managing subsidy and by having a resource that we can 
devote to this will ensure a stronger, more robust subsidy claim and a greater 
confidence placed in it by the auditors both internal and external. 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 The revenue implications are as follows:- 

CASH IMPLICATION 
Current Year 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Future Years 
per Annum 

£ 

Revenue     
     Expenditure 18000 36000 36500 36500 
     Income / Savings 36000 50000 50000 50000 

Net Commitment (18000) (14000) (13500) (13500) 

Page 45



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 The following table gives the risks if the recommendation is agreed, together with 
a scored assessment of their impact and likelihood.

Description of Risk Impact Likelihood 

1 The forecast savings are not realised III E 

4.4.2 The following table gives the risks that would exist if the recommendation is 
rejected, together with a scored assessment of their impact and likelihood: 

Description of Risk Impact Likelihood 

2 Subsidy income is not maximised III B 

3 Further subsidy losses are incurred following audit of the 
subsidy claim 

III B 

4 Performance is impaired due to obsolete versions of the Capita 
system being used 

II C 

5 Continued progress of the implementation of shared services, 
namely the move towards
[...]
ing  

Policy Training & 
Quality Team 

Leader (1) 
Vacant

Policy, Training Quality 
Officers (3) 

Document Processing 

Support (5)   

Benefits Visiting Officer 
(1) 

Benefit Officers (15) 
Trainee Benefits 

Officer (2) 

P
age 48



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 13 September 2010 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

8
Title: External Auditors Report to Those Charged with Governance 

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his report to those charged with governance and to approve the letter 
of representation.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the External Auditor Report to those charged with governance – September 
2010 be noted; and 

2.2 That the letter of representation be approved. 

  

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Alan Power – Head of Finance Shared Services  
telephone number: 01923 727196  
email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 

Report approved by:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources and Governance – Three Rivers District 
Council 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



 Version 1.1 – August 2008 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 This report has been prepared for the benefit of discussion between 
Grant Thornton UK LLP and the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint 
Committee (the Joint Committee).  The purpose of this report is to highlight the 
key issues arising from the audit of the Joint Committee's financial statements for 
the year ending 31 March 2010. 

3.2 This report meets the mandatory requirements of International Standard on 
Auditing 260 (ISA 260) to report the outcome of the audit to 'those charged with 
governance', designated as the Joint Committee.   

3.3 The Joint Committee is responsible for the preparation of financial statements 
which record its financial position as at 31 March 2010, and its income and 
expenditure for the year then ended.  The Auditors are responsible for 
undertaking an audit and reporting whether, in their opinion, the Joint 
Committee’s financial statements present a true and fair view of the financial 
position.  

4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 There are no changes to the budget or the efficiency gains already agreed by the 
Joint Committee, Three Rivers District Council or Watford Borough Council as a 
result of this report. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take.

4.5 Equalities* 

4.5.1 Relevance Test 

Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact? No

4.6 Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & Environment, 
Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.6.1 None specific.

Appendices 

External Auditors Report to Those Charged with Governance 
Letter of Representation 

Background Papers 

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 50



���������������	�
���
��������
�����������	�

����������������

�������� ��		��
��������
�
�

��������������������������������������
�
	��
�
�������� ������

�

�

�

�
�

Page 51



� ��������������
��� �

� ���
������������	�  
�

�

!""������	�

! ��"���������#��������	����$�!��%&� %
�

��
��
���

Page 52



The Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee 
Annual Report to those Charged with Governance 2009/10 

1

© 2010 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

���������	�
��������
�

�!� "��������������� ��
������������������ �
�����������	�����
� �����
����
��"���
��
�#$�
%%&��
�������"�������������
��'�������������������	���(��
������������)����(��
��
���������*!��"�����������������������������������
[...]
e's ability to continue as a going 
concern need to be made in the financial statements. 

Page 64



Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Joint Committee at its 
meeting on 13 September 2010. 

Signed on behalf of The Three Rivers and Watford Joint Committee. 

Name: Tricia Taylor Name: David Gardner 

Position: Executive Director – Resources Position: Director of Corporate  
    Resources and Governance 
 Watford Borough Council   Three Rivers District Council
  
Date: .......................... Date:  ……………………. 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Performance Management 2010/11
	Item 5 - Performance Management appendix

	6 Revenues and Benefits - Review and Action Plan
	7 Revenues and Benefits - Policy, Quality and Training Team Leader
	8 External Auditor's Report to those charged with Governance - September 2010
	Item 8 - external audit appendix 1
	Item 8 - external audit appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Watford Town Hall, on 13 September 2010 7.30 pm to 9.50 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors A Wylie (Chair), B White (Vice-Chair), M Bedford, 
G Derbyshire, S Johnson and R Sangster 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner -

  
Tricia Taylor  - 
Alan Power  - 
Avni Patel  - 
Phil Adlard  - 
Dot Reynolds - 
Chris Fagan  - 

Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance 
Executive Director Resources 
Head of Finance 
Head of ICT 
Head of Revenue and Benefits 
Finance Manager 
Committee Manager 

 
An apology for absence was received from Terry Baldwin, Head of HR. 
 
Also in attendance: Watford Borough Councillor Malcolm Meerabux and Messrs Paul Dossett 
and Richard Lawson of Grant Thornton, External Auditors. 
 
JSS11/10 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

None 
 

JSS12/10 MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 28 
June 2010 were confirmed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

JSS13/10 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 

The Chairman accepted a late report on agenda item 8 - External Auditor’s 
Report to those charged with Governance - September 2010 for discussion as 
urgent business as it was essential to sign off the Auditors’ Statement. 
 

JSS14/10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2010/11  

 

This report provided an update on the performance of the shared services in the 
current year.  The Director of Corporate Resources and Governance reported 
that to date there were no significant variations in expenditure against the 
original budget and that a report on potential budget reductions for 2011/12 
would be made to the Joint Committee on 22 November. 
 
Reports from each of the services were made to the Joint Committee, covering 
progress in the last quarter, key current activities and projects for 2010/11. 



 
- 2-  

Members had also received monthly and quarterly Performance Indicator and 
budgetary control information for each service. 
 
The Heads of Service and Executive Director reported and responded to 
Members’ questions on the following achievements and activities, among others. 
 
ICT – Avni Patel 
 
Additional ICT resources had been put into the helpdesk function to improve 
response times and that the forthcoming restructure of ICT would further improve 
the service to clients and increase user satisfaction.  Purchase of a new profile 
server with local storage to replace an old server which did not have local 
storage had resolved lengthy delays in client access at Watford.  Problems 
encountered had required input by Microsoft engineers.  There were no plans to 
incur unbudgeted expenditure through the ICT restructure. 
 
Finance - Alan Power 
 
The audits of Watford, Three Rivers and Shared Services had produced no 
significant issues.  Some problems had been encountered with the 
implementation of COA finance system.  The Officers were dissatisfied with the 
performance of the supplier, whose account manager would be attending a 
meeting on 24 September.  The Councils could expect substantial repayments of 
VAT following successful claims, amounting to £1.6m for Watford and £0.9m for 
Three Rivers.  £25,000 had been received to date.  Two areas where work was 
still needed were payment of invoices within 30 days and switching payments to 
a number of suppliers from cheques to BACS. Further work was required to 
eliminate a backlog of bank reconciliations and to achieve the 10-day 
performance target. 
 
Human Resources – Tricia Taylor on behalf of Terry Baldwin 
 
A common staff appraisal system was in preparation for both Councils, for 
completion by 10 December and the HR staff to employee ratio was 1:92, close 
to the private sector ratio of 1:100.  Sickness levels had fallen in Three Rivers to 
7.6 days per employee and in Watford to 8.6 days in 2009/10.  Further 
improvements were expected in quarter 2.  A further explanation of the figures 
for long and short term sickness for Three Rivers District Council would be 
circulated to Members by the Head of Service. 
 
Revenues and Benefits – Phil Adlard 
 
The Benefits claims workload had increased in the last 12 months by 8% in 
Watford and 4% in Three Rivers.  NI180 was no longer a performance indicator, 
but the information could be included in RB4 if Members so wished.  Council Tax 
collection had improved under the interim Revenues Manager and further 
improvements were expected in the second quarter.  Regular reports would be 
made on Housing Benefit overpayments and the MOSAIC system would be used 
to support a campaign to improve Direct Debit take-up across both authorities.  A 
measure to compare invoices raised with payments received by value would be 



 
- 3-  

used in future to produce an improved performance indicator.  The backlog of 
outstanding claims had substantially reduced by almost one-half over the past 10 
weeks in both Councils.  Claims were currently processed separately via a 
surname split although harmonisation to achieve a single work allocation 
process was included in the Action Plan.  
 
Members commended the service improvements in ICT, Finance and HR, 
especially the improvements in sickness absences and Watford’s high level of 
annual appraisals completed, while noting that Three Rivers operated appraisals 
on a different timetable.  They noted that the sickness records had two sets of 
figures and sought clarification for the next meeting.  
 
Members also commended the work of the Benefits Team in achieving a 
considerable reduction in outstanding benefits claims but noted that in the 
current economic climate a further increase in claims was anticipated. 
 
Three Rivers Members commented that, despite the improvements in ICT client 
support and the recent improvements in Revenues and Benefits, the levels of 
performance had not yet equalled the service provided prior to the introduction of 
joint shared services. 
 
ACTION AGREED:- 
 
(1) that the detailed budgetary implications of the ICT restructuring be reported 

to the next meeting; 
 
(2) that work to achieve bank reconciliations within 10 working days be 

targeted for 30 September. 
 
(3) that work on producing a harmonised appraisals system, with a projected 

completion date of December 2010 be noted; 
 
(4) that the statistics for long-term and short-term sickness be clarified for 

report to the next meeting; and  
 
(5) that the work of the Benefits Manager and her team to reduce the backlog 

of claims be recognised with satisfaction. 
 

JSS15/10 REVENUES AND BENEFITS - REVIEW AND ACTION PLAN  

 

The Joint Committee received a report on a proposed Action Plan following a 
review of the Revenues and Benefits Service. 
 
In response to questions the Head of Revenues and Benefits stated that, in 
paragraph 7.1.1 the surname split was operating effectively but would eventually 
be replaced. There was not a geographical split.  Future reports would 
incorporate target dates for each recommended action. 
 
 
 



 
- 4-  

ACTION AGREED:- 
 
(1) that the Committee noted the contents of the Action Plan: and 
 
(2) that the Committee agreed to receive further reports at future meetings to 

update on progress against the Plan, incorporating implementation dates. 
 

JSS16/10 REVENUES AND BENEFITS - POLICY, QUALITY AND TRAINING TEAM 

LEADER  

 

The Joint Committee was requested to support the creation of a new post of 
Policy, Quality and Training Team Leader with particular emphasis on fulfilling 
the requirement for a Systems & Subsidy expert role. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits advised that the post would provide a 
resource to monitor benefit subsidy and protect against losses of subsidy arising 
from inaccurate claims and the consequent withholding of subsidy by the DWP.  
The additional costs of the post would be fully met by reductions in subsidy 
losses from the two Councils’ client accounts. 
 
Members supported the proposal but recognised that the costs would need to be 
apportioned appropriately between the Councils. 
 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
(1) that the Joint Committee supported the creation of the post of Policy, 

Quality and Training Team Leader, subject to resolution (2) below; and 
 
(2) that the Director of Corporate Resources and Governance and the 

Executive Director Resources agree on how the £36,000 costs of the post 
were to be split between the two Councils. 

 
JSS17/10 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE - SEPTEMBER 2010  

 

This report enabled the Committee to question the external auditors concerning 
their report and to agree the Annual Governance statement for inclusion in the 
Statement of Accounts.  The significant governance issues to be addressed by 
both Councils over the coming year were detailed in Sections 1.5, 1.12, 2.2, 2.12 
and 2.21 of the report. 
 
In response to a question on the costs of the audit, Paul Dossett state that 
auditors’ fees were set by the Audit Commission.  Fee levels had increased to 
£11,219 to reflect the requirement for three audits instead of two for the 
Councils, following the inclusion of an audit of Shared Services.  He considered 
it unlikely that the impending changes referred to in paragraph 2.21 of the report 
would impact significantly on audit costs. 
 
The Chairman thanked the External Auditors for their report. 
 



 
- 5-  

ACTION AGREED 
 
(1) that the External Auditor Report to those charged with governance – 

September 2010 be noted, and  
 
(2) that the letter of representation attached at Appendix 2 of the report be 

approved. 
 

JSS18/10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED 
 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined under 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
 

JSS19/10 ICT STRUCTURE  

 

The Joint Committee received a progress report on the restructure and a plan for 
completion. 
 
The Head of ICT advised of the proposed detailed structure in comparison to the 
existing structure.  There would be no change to the existing FTE establishment, 
although two vacant posts would be deleted and two part-time posts would 
provide additional early and late cover for first line customer contacts.  It was 
hoped to avoid redundancies although there would be some changes to job 
responsibilities. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of ICT Services for a substantial report and 
looked forward to a further report to the next meeting. 
 
ACTION AGREED:- 
 
(1) that the Joint Committee notes the work underway and the timetable for the 

completion of the restructure and that a further update be reported back to 
the Joint Committee in November 2010; 

 
(2) that public access to the report be denied until the issue has been resolved; 

and 
 
(3) that public access to the decision be denied until the Joint Committee 

Action Sheet or Minutes publication. 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

 
 


